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September 14,2009 

E-FILING 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Docket No. 090349-WS; Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.'s Application for a Limited 
Proceeding Water and Wastewater Rate Increase in Polk County, Florida 
Our File No. 30057.182 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

The following are the Utility's responses to the Commission Staffs August 25, 
2009, correspondence requesting additional information to complete the application: 

1. Please provide any agreements between Cypress Lakes and Cypress Lake 
Estates that pertain to the cost allocation for the expansion of the wastewater 
treatment plant. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached Settlement Agreement executed between Cypress 
Lakes and Cypress Lakes Associates, LTD, which describes the amount of capacity fees to 
be collected by the Utility from the developer on a per lot basis as of November 9,2007. 

2. The following items relate to the Utility's requested rate case expense. 

(a) For each individual person, in each firm providing consulting services to 
the applicant pertaining to this docket, provide the billing rate, and an 
itemized description of work performed. Please provide detail of hours 
worked associated with each activity. Also provide a description and 
associated cost for all expenses incurred to date. 

09493  SEP14g 
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(b) For each firm or consultant providing services for the applicant in this 
docket, please provide copies of all invoices for services provided to 
date. 

If rate consultant invoices are not broken down by hour, please provide 
reports that detail by hour, a description of actual duties performed, 
and amount incurred to date. 

Please provide an estimate of costs to complete the case by hour for 
each consultant or employee, including a description of estimated work 
to be performed, and detail of the estimated remaining expense to be 
incurred through the Limited Proceeding process. 

Please provide an itemized list of all other costs estimated to be 
incumed through the Limited Proceeding process. 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

RESPONSE: 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 

Please see the attached invoices. 
Please see the response to item 2(a). 
Please see the response to item 2(a). 
Please see the attached updated Schedule 12. 
Please see the response to item 2(d). 

3. With regard to the per books balance at 12/31/08 reflected on Schedules 4 
and 5, please provide a reconciliation of the balances listed to the 2008 
Annual Report for the following: Utility Plant in Service, Accumulated 
Depreciation, Accumulated Amortization of CIAC, Operating Revenue from 
Consumption, Operating Revenue from Miscellaneous Charges and Accruals, 
Operation and Maintenance Expense, Depreciation Expense, Taxes Other Than 
Income, and Income Taxes, for both water and wastewater, respectively. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached reconciliation schedule. 

Rose, Sundstmm & Bentley, LLP 
S m m w  C m u ,  2180 W. STATE ROAD 434. S u m  2118, LONG-% FLOI~M 32119 
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4. For Water, please explain why the raw water main was modified or replaced. 
What size main did the 8-inch main replace? Where is the corresponding 
retirement to the raw water main or explain why no retirements were made? 

RESPONSE The underground piping located at the Cypress Lakes WTP that connects 
Well #1 and Well #2 to the twin hydropneumatic tanks was modified in order to make 
the disinfection process more reliable and effective. This work constitutes the 
implementation of the recommended improvements to the water system that were 
identified in a July 20,2008 memorandum submitted to the PSC in Docket No. 060257- 
WS and as directed by Commission Order PSC-07-0912-AS-WS. All but 10 L.F. of 8-inch 
ductile iron pipe remains in service. The retired pipe was installed in 1994 in 
conjunction with the construction of Well #2. Please see the attached letter submitted to 
PSC Clerk on July 21,2008. 

5. For Wastewater, please provide a summary of the work completed and why it 
was needed. Where are the corresponding retirements to replaced equipment 
or explain why no retirements were made? 

RESPONSE: In late 2005, Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. was approached by Blair 
Communities, owner of the Cypress Lakes manufactured home community, to discuss 
adding 112 additional lots (Phase 12). This proposed phase was situated outside of the 
current certificated service temtory of Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc., and the existing 
WWTP did not have sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate these additional units. 
Subsequently, a process evaluation of the WWTP was performed by HDR, Inc. of Orlando 
and the results were provided to the Utility in a Technical Memorandum. It was 
determined that the WWTP did not have the ability to serve the proposed Phase 12 lots 
without making modifications to the existing plant. 

The Technical Memorandum recommended the following upgrades to the Cypress 
Lakes wastewater treament facility: install a mechanical screen and dewatering press 
on the influent line entering the plant; construct a pump station to capture and pump the 
liquid from the dewatering press back to the new flow equalization tank; convert the 
existing surge tank into a grit chamber; convert the first aeration tank in treatment train 
#3 into a new flow equalization tank; install new pumps with VFD’s within this new 
equalization tank; construct an elevated splitter box to distribute flow evenly across the 
three treament trains; install new blowers or modify existing blowers to meet the new 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bcntley, LLP 
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process air requirements; upgrade electrical service to meet the new electrical demands; 
add walkways and lighting; and upgrade the emergency generator capacity to meet Class 
I reliability requirements. 

The two existing surge tank pumps were taken out of service and stored, but were 
not retired because they can be utilized in emergency situations or as mud well pumps. 
The existing generator was relocated to another subsidiary. 

6. Please provide a copy of your latest sanitary survey for water. 

RESPONSE The most recent sanitary survey of the Cypress Lakes water system was 
conducted by the Polk County Health Department in December 2008. Please see the 
attached sanitary survey letter dated December 1, 2008. Also attached is the Utility's 
response to the two items raised by the survey. 

7. Please describe any water quality issues that the Utility is aware of and the 
customers have been concerned with in the past two years. 

RESPONSE As described in Docket No. 060257-WS, the customers of Cypress Lakes 
expressed dissatisfaction with water quality, particularly a lack of a consistent chlorine 
residual that resulted in finished water having a saong sulfur odor. After completing the 
modifications to the piping at the WTP in April 2008, there have been less than half a 
dozen water quality complaints registered by the customers, primarily on dead end lines 
in cul-de-sacs. In those few instances, field staff promptly flushed the lines for less than 
10 minutes before optimum water quality was restored. The Utility's field staff continues 
to carry out its flushing program as required by DEP in order to improve water quality on 
dead end lines throughout the distribution system. However, field staff report that the 
amount of water used for flushing has dropped substantially since the WTP 
improvements were completed in April 2008. 

8. Does the Utility have any plans to improve the water quality at this time? 
Please explain. 

RESPONSE: The Utility has no plans to make any further improvements or 
modifications to the water system in the absence of any water quality issues. The 

Rose, Sundsrrorn & Bentley, LLP 
Smmm C m r ,  2180 W. STATE ROAD 434. S u m  21 18. L O N G D ~ D O ~  fmum 32779 
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Cypress Lakes water system is in compliance with all state and county rules and 
regulations. 

9. Please provide a copy of your most recent primary and secondary water tests. 

RESPONSE: 
Chapter 62-550, F.A.C. 
drinking water standards. 

Please see the attached 2008 Triennial Water Analysis as required by 
This is the most recent analysis of primary and secondary 

Very rmly yours, 

CELL1 
For the Firm 

CWM/tlc 
Enclosures 

cc: John P. Hoy, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Ms. Kirsten Weeks (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Pahick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 

M:\l A L T m O m \ m M L I  INRCIPRESS -S\(.IIu) ?aR WTE C & s M S C  C l d  OS mpnu ID 1st  D W d m  

Rose, Sundsawrn & Bentley. LLP 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase in water and 
wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress 
Lakes Utilities, Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 060257-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-07-0912-AS-WS 
ISSUED: November 9,2007 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, Chairman 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN 

NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. (Cypress Lakes or utility) is a Class B utility providing 
water and wastewater service to approximately 1,287 residential and 43 general service 
customers in Polk County. By Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS (“PAA Order”), issued March 
5, 2007, we approved increased rates and charges, resulting in annual revenue increases of 
$42,874 for water and $143,167 for wastewater. On March 26,2007, Cypress Lakes Associates, 
Ltd. (CLA), a developer, timely filed a protest of the proposed service availability charges 
authorized in the PAA Order. On April 6, 2007, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a 
cross-protest. 

By Order No. PSC-07-0454-PCO-WS,’ we acknowledged Cypress Lakes’ 
implementation of the PAA rates pursuant to Section 367.081(8), Florida Statutes, and required 
the utility to obtain either a surety bond or escrow agreement to guarantee the funds collected 
subject to refund. By Order No. PSC-07-0607-PCO-WS: we modified Order No. PSC-07-0454- 
PCO-WS to allow the utility to secure its PAA rates subject to refund with a corporate 
undertaking. 

On September 24, 2007, CLA, OPC and Cypress Lakes (collectively, “Parties”) filed a 
Motion To Approve Settlement Agreement. That motion and settlement agreement are attached 
to this order as Attachment A. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.121, 
Florida Statutes. 

‘ Order No. PSC-07-0454-PCO-WS, issued May 29, 2007, in Docket No. 060257-WS, In re: Apdication for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk Countv bv Cwress Lakes Utilities. Inc. 

Order No. PSC-07-0607-PCO-WS, issued July 30,2007. 2 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0912-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060257-WS 
PAGE 2 

Approval of Settlement Agreement 

In the Settlement Agreement, 1 : Parties we aeree that the P Order should be 
amended to require plant capacity charges of $750 and $1,275 for water and wastewater, 
respectively, per residential connection. Additionally, all water distribution and wastewater 
collection plant in service needed to serve future customers must be fully contributed to the 
utility. 

- 

The Parties have also agreed that CLA should be credited with having satisfied its 
obligation to fully contribute the water distribution and wastewater collection plant in service 
associated with the remaining 93 lots in Cypress Lakes’ existing service territory and the 
additional 120 lots located in Phase 12. Also, CLA should be credited with having previously 
paid $920 per lot of the $1,275 per lot wastewater capacity charge for the 213 lots (120 + 93). 
As a result, CLA will be required to pay the $750 per lot water capacity charge and $355 
($1,275-$920) per lot of the wastewater plant capacity charge. 

We find that the Parties’ Settlement Agreement is a reasonable resolution because it 
addresses all protested issues. Further, it is in the public interest to approve the Settlement 
Agreement because it promotes administrative efficiency and avoids the time and expense of a 
hearing. In keeping with our long-standing practice of encouraging parties to settle contested 
proceedings whenever pos~ible ,~ we approve the Parties’ Settlement Agreement. 

As stated previously, by Order No. PSC-07-0454-PCO-WS,4 we acknowledged Cypress 
Lakes’ implementation of the PAA rates pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S. With the approval 
of the Parties’ Settlement Agreement, the PAA rates previously implemented by Cypress Lakes 
shall be deemed final. 

The utility shall file a proposed customer notice and revised tariff sheets reflecting the 
appropriate service availability charges, consistent with our decision, within 30 days of the date 
of this Order. The approved plant capacity charges shall be effective for connections made on or 
after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, after our staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate 
and the notice has been provided to the customers. The utility shall provide proof that the 
customers have received notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. The customer notice 
shall be mailed to all persons in the service area who have filed a written request for service or 
who have been provided a written estimate for service within the prior 12 calendar months from 
the effective date of this Order. 

Order No. PSC-06-0092-AS-W, issued February 9, 2006, in Docket No. 000694-W, In re: Petition bv Water 
Manacement Services. Inc. for limited Droceedine to increase water rates in Franklin Countv.; Order No. PSC-05- 
0956-PAA-SU, issued October 7,2005, in Docket No. 050540-SU, In re: Settlement offer for Eossible overearnings 
in Marion Countv bv BFF Corn.; and Order No. PSC-00-0374-S-EI, issued February 22, 2000, in Docket No. 
990037-EI, In re: Petition of Tampa Electric Companv to close Rate Schedules IS-3 and 1ST-3. and amrove new 
Rate Schedules GSLM-2 and GSLMJ. 

Order No. PSC-07-0454-PCO-WS, issued May 29, 2007, in Docket No. 060257-WS, In re: ADDlication for 
increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk Countv bv Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 

3 
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Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Joint Motion and 
Settlement Agreement is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. shall file a proposed customer notice and 
revised tariff sheets reflecting the appropriate service availability charges, consistent with our 
decision, within 30 days of the date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the approved plant capacity charges shall be effective for connections 
made on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, after our staff has verified that the proposed customer notice is adequate 
and the notice has been provided to the customers. It is further 

ORDERED that Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof that the customers have 
received notice within 10 days after the date of the notice. It is further 

ORDERED that Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. shall provide the customer notice to all 
persons in the service area who have filed a written request for service or who have been 
provided a written estimate for service within the prior 12 calendar months from the effective 
date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that upon the issuance of this Order, Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS will 
become final and the corporate undertaking amounts approved for interim and PAA rates shall be 
released. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for Commission staffs verification that the 
revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. When 
the tariff and notice actions are complete, this docket shall be closed administratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 9th day of November, 2007. 

Is1 Ann Cole 
ANN COLE 
Commission Clerk 

This is an electronic transmission. A copy of the original 
signature is available from the Commission's website, 
www.flondapsc.com, or by faxing a request to the Office of 
Commission Clerk at 1-850-413-71 18. 

( S E A L )  

KEF 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of 
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within 
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water andor 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a 
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.1 10, Florida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0912-AS-WS 
DOCKET NO. 060257-WS 
PAGE 5 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 1 of 8 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase in water Docket NO. 060257-WS 
and wastewater rates in Polk County by 
Cypress Lakes Utilities. Inc. Filed: September 24.2007 

MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The Office of Public Counsel (‘OPC‘), Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. (“CLUI”) and 

Cypress Lakes Associates, Ltd. (“CLAL‘), by and through their undersigned attorneys, file 

this motion requesting the Florida Public Service Commission (“Cornmiskion“) to approve 

the attached Settlement Agreement. In support of this motion, OPC, CLUl and CLAL 

state: 

1. OPC. CLUl and CLAL have entered into a Settlement Agreement that avoids the 

time, expense and uncertainty associated with adversarial litigation. in keeping with the 

Commission’s long-standing poiicy and practice of encouraging parties in protested 

proceedings to settle issues whenever possible. The Seltiement Agreement is attached 

* .- . .* to this motion as Attachment “1”. . ‘0 ;: 

.. I E i g  
OPC, CLUl and CLAL believe that Settlement Agreement sewes the public interest and ?: 

w c; 
rn - 

2 0  L1 
If 

s:= 7 
g o  g 

.; 
2. The Settlement Agreement resolves the remaining disputed issues in this docket. 2: 6 

oa 

accordingly request the Commission to expeditiously accept and approve the Settlement & ,” 
i- 

Agreement as Rled and to close Docket No 0602.57-WS. 
CI 4 
D I& 

WHEREFORE, OPC. CLUl and CLAL respectfully request the Commission to 
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approve without modification the attached Settlement Agreement and to close 

Docket No. 060257-WS in accordance with the terms of the Settlement 

Agreement. 

M- 
Respectfully submitted this day of September 2007 by: 

m Associate C. Public ReiUy, Counsel Esqui 

Office of Public Counsel 
cio The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Rwm 81 2 
TaIIahassBe, FL 32398-1400 
Phone: (850) 488-9330 
reiliv.stevetatlw.state.fl.us 
On behalf of the Clfkens 
of the State of Florida 

dMartin S. Friedman 
Martin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrorn 8 Bentley, LLP 
2180 West State Road 434 
Suite 2118 
Longwood, FL 32779 
Phone: (407) 830-6331 
mfriedrnan@rsbattornvs.corq 
On behalf of the Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 

Phone: (850) 425-2359 
aarvc@haslaw.com 
On behalf of the Cypress Lakes Associates. 
Ltd. 
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CERTIFICATE 0 F SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 080257-WS 

A7TACHMENT A 
Page 3 of 8 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished by electronic mail and US. Mail on this &.-day Y& of September 2007, to the 

following: 

Katherine Fleming, Esquire 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399 /- 
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DOCKET NO. 060257-WS 
Ti. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER'iICE COhIBlISSlON 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Cypress Lakes Associates, Ltd, (CLA), Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. (CLU). and the 

Ofice of Public Counsel (OPC) (collectivcly, the P d e s )  hclcby agree as follows: 

WHERE..\S. m 1997, CLA, u development campang, sold the water and wastwatef 

facilities sctving the C.yprcss Lakes community to CLU: d 

WKEREAS. in accordance with the bkmorandum ot'Closing associated with the 1997 

sale of the utility. CLA contribuicd S300.000 toward the constmetion of additional treatment 

and disposal facilities to accommodate scrvice to lots within ClX's current service tcn'itory; and 

WHEREAS, lands owned or developed by CL.4 currently comprise the entire service 

territory of CLU; and 

WHEREAS, CLA has constructed and installed all collecuoir and distribution syslems 

necessary to serve all existing lots within CLU's scrvice territory, 93 of which have not yet been 

annected to CLU's facilities; and 

WHEREAS. a i  psrt of an agreement executed in Decemher 2006, CLA has commitled to 

conslruct and install all distribution, collection and interconnection facilities necessary to 

facilitate CLU's service IO 120 additional lots (rcferrd to as Phasc 12). 

WHEREAS. 2s pfl of that same December 1006 agreement. CLA bar paid CLU the 

amount of S125,WO. which represents halfthe estimated cost of ulditional improvements to 

CLUs wastcwntcr treaunciit facility; and 
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WHEREAS, on March 5,2007, the Florida Piibiic Service Commission (Commission) 

isrued its Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Approving Increased Rates and Charges and 

Order Initialing Show Cause Proceedings. Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS (?.&A Order); and 

WHEREAS, in the PAA Order, the Commission proposed to appmve plant capacity 

charges of S1.900 for water and $1,5W for wastewater; and 

WHEREAS, CLA timely filed a petition for formal administrative hearing Lo protest the 

PAA Order to the extent it proposed to approve the plant capacity charges noted abovc; and 

WHEREAS, OPC tiniely filed a cross-petition to the PAA Order: and 

WHEREAS, in order to avoid the Lime and expense of litigation, the Parties desire to 

settle their d:fferences in this proceeding. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises conrained herein, the 

PMkS n g m  as tollows: 

I .  the P x 4  M e r  should be mended to provide the following: 

a. CLU's tariff shall require a water plant capacity chsrge o f  5750.00 per 

residential connection (per ERC), and a $1,275.00 wastewater plant capacity 

charge per residential coimection (per ERC), together with the requirement 

that all water dishiburion and wastewater collection plant-in-service needed to 

sewe future oustomers must be fully contributed to CLU. 

In recognition of the above conslruclion of water dismburion and wastewater 

collection plant-in-service by CLA, which was contributed to CLU, the Parties 

agree tM CLA shuvld bc credited with haviiq aatisflvd its obliplion 0 AJIy 

contribu!e the waler distribution and wastewater collection plant-in-suvicc 

associated with the 93 remaining lots in CLU's existing service tenitory, and 

for thc 120 additional lots located in Phase 12. Further, as a result of the cash 

b. 
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payments previously made by CLA to CLU, the Parties agree that CLA should 

be credited with havingpreviously paid to CLU the amount of 6920.00 per lot 

of the S1.275.00 per lot wastewater capacity charges payable for the 93 

mmaining lots in CLU's existing service territory, and tor the 120 additional 

lots located in Phase 12. As a rcsult ofthe above credits, the only additional 

scrvicc availability charges that must be paid by CLA to CLU for the 

remaining 93 lots in the existing senioe territory and the additional 120 lots in 

Phase 12 shall be a 5750.00 per lot water plant capacitychorge and a $355.00 

per lot unpaid portion of the wasttwater plant capacity charge. These capacity 

charges shall be due and payable by CLA to CLU at the lime the muers iue 

set. After applying the above credits to CLA, the total amount of additional 

service availability ChurgeS that must be paid by CLA to CLU for the 93 lots in 

the existing service terrirory and zhe 120 lots in Phase 12 shall be $235,365.00 

or $1,105.00 PM lot. Pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, CLA shall no1 be 

required to pay CLU more than the above $235,365.00 for service availability 

charges associated with CLU's provision ofservice lo the 93 lots in the 

existing service territory and the I20 lots in Phasc 12. Consequmtly, no 

additional piipenls are due and payable from CLA to CLU under the 

Deccmber2006 Developer Agreemcnt between CLA and CLU. 

2. T h e  Parties ahall rubmit this Selflament Agreement to Iho Cornmimion and 

request approval on anexpedited basis. CLA's petition and OPC's cross-petition to the PA4 

Oxfcr shall be deemed to be withdrawn upon Commission approval ofthis Settlement 

Agreement. 
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3. Upon approval of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties request that the 

Commission cnwr a final order which consummates Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS, v-ilh the 

modifications agreed to herein. This Settlenimt Agreement shall be attached IO and incorporated 

by reference in that Final Order. 

4. Within 30 days fmm the date of the Final Order, CLU shall file revised tariff 

sheets reflecting the service availabilitypolicypre&hed in pangraph la. oflhisSettlement 

Agrcement. 

5. This Settlement Agreement is intended only to establish the service availability 

policy of CLU, and to recognize the water distribution snd wastewater collection plant-in-service 

cotutmctcd by CLA and conaibuted to CLU, as well 85 credit C W  with cash contributions paid 

by CLA to CLU, as provided above, and docs not othenvise aim any rights or obliparions 

between the Panies. 

6. The undesigned penonally represent that they have authority to execute this 

Scttlement Agreement on behalf of their respective Parties. 

7. In the even1 tlds Senlcmcnl Agrcement i s  not approved by the Commission, it 

shall be of no fiuthcr force and effkct and shall not be adniissible in any future proceedings. 

[Remainder of page purposely lefl hlaik] 
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c3, 
EXECUTED this %day of September. 2007. 

CYPRESS LAKES ASSOCIATES, LTD 

BY 

On behalf of C W  

OFFlCE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

Stephen C. Reilly, Esquire 
Associate Public Counsel 
On behalf of the Citizens of the 
State of Florida 

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITIES, W C  

ay p F h 4  
Matltn S. Friedman, Esquire 
Rose, Sundrtrom & Bentley. LLP 
Attorney for CLU 



Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. Limited Proceeding 

Docket No. 090349-WS 

Rate Case Expense Documentation 

Item 2(a) 

Invoices 



LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM 8 BENTLEY, LLP 
P.O. BOX 1-7 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 

F.E.I.11 59-2783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
ATTN: JOHN STOVER 
2335 SANDERS R!J 
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062 

6/10/09 CWM 

6/29/09 MSF 

6/29/09 CWM 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMInING 

JULY 13, 2009 
INVOICE n 40483 
FILE # 30057-00182 
PAGE 1 

MATTER: 2009 RATE CASE/CYPRESS LAKES UTILITIES 

REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT REGARDING .50 145.00 
PROVIDING AN ESTIMATE OF RATE CASE LEGAL FEES; 
PREPARE ESTIMATE OF SAME; DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO 
CLIENT REGARDING ESTIMATED RATE CASE LEGAL FEES. 
REVIEW AND COMMENT UPON LIMITED PROCEEDING .30 96.00 
APPLICATION 
=VIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM CLIENT REGARDING MFRS 4.00 1,160 .OO 
AND FILING OF APPLICATION BY END OF ZND QUARTER; 
DRAFT APPLICATION AND EXHIBITS; REVIEW MFRS AND 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION; DRAFT LETTER TO 
COMMISSION CLERK REGARDING FILING; REVIEW AND 
PREPARE DOCUMENTS FOR SHIPPING FILING WITH 
PSC CLERK. 

TOTAL HOURS 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 

MARTIN S FRIEDMAN 
CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI 

4 . 8 0  

$ 1,401.00 

.30 96.00 
4.50 1,305.00 



F.E.l.# 59.2783535 

UTILITIES, INC 

Invoice f l :  40483 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
P.O. BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 

1850) 8776555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

PAGE 2 

FILING FEE 2,000.00 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED $ 2.000.00 



F.E.1.X 592783536 

UTILITIES, INC 
ATTN: JOHN STOVER 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTKBROOK, IL 60062 

LAW OFFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
P 0 BOX 1567 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1567 

(850) 8176555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMlFTlNG 

JULY 13, 2009 
INVOICE # 40483 
FILE # 30057-00182 

MATTER: 2009 RATE CASE/CYPRESS LAKES UTILITIES 

C U R R E N T  I N V O I C E  S U M M A R Y  

SUMMRRY OF CHARGES RENDERED ON THIS INVOICE: 

CURRENT FEES: 

CURRENT COSTS : 

$ 1,401.00 

$. 2,000.00 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS INVOICE: $ 3,401.00 

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS MATTER: 



F.E.I.# 59-2783536 

UTIL IT IES,  INC 
ATTN : JOHN STOVER 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK. I L  60062 

LAW OFFICES 

P.O. BOX 1587 
TAUHASSEE. FLORIDA 32302-1587 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

(850) 0774555 PLEASE REFERTO INVOICENUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

AUGUST 11, 2009 
INVOICE # 40735 
FILE # 30057-00182 
PAGE 1 

M A l l E R :  2009 RATE CASEKYPRESS LAKES UTIL IT IES 

7/13/09 CWM 

7 /21 /09  CWM 

7 /28 /09  MSF 

TOTAL HOURS 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 

MARTIN S FRIEDMAN 
CHRISTIAN W MARCELLI 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 
TELECOPIER 
POSTAGE 
PHOTOCOPIES 
LEGAL ADVERT I SEMENTS 
LONG DISTANCE CALLS 

.20  
1.00 

.50 

.50 

.20  

1 . 2 0  

$ 354.00 

64 .00  
290.00  

50.05 
3.00 

28 .10  
749 .75  
52.98 

.25 

145.00 

145.00 

64 .00  

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED $ 884 .13  



F.E.1.X 59-2783638 

UTILITIES, INC 

Invoice #: 40735 

LAW OFFICES 

P.O. Box 1587 
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32332-1587 

(850)877-6555 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

PAGE 2 

TOTAL STATEMENT $ 1,238.13 



F.E.1.U 59-2783536 

UTIL IT IES,  INC 
ATTN: JOHN STOVER 
2335 SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK. I L  60062 

AUGUST 11. 2009 
INVOICE # 40735 
F ILE  # 30057-00182 

MATTER: 2009 RATE CASE/CYPRESS LAKES UTIL IT IES 

C U R R E N T  I N V O I C E  S U M M A R Y  

SUMMARY OF CHARGES RENDERED ON THIS INVOICE: 

CURRENT FEES: 

CURRENT COSTS : 

$ 354.00 

$ 884 .13  
._._____------ 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS INVOICE: 

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS MATTER: 

$ 1 .238 .13  

$ 3 .401.00  e? 
_._______----- 



Billina Addrets; Shiooina Address; 
UTILITIES INC UTILITIES, INC.-REGULATORY 
A T N :  ACCTS PAYABLE 2335 SANDERS RO 
2335 SANDERS RD NORTHBROOK IL 60062-6196 
NORTHBROOK IL 60062-6196 

DW 
Invoice Questions? 
Contact FedEx Revenue Services 
Phone: 
Fax: (8OOl 548-3020 

1800) 622-1147 M-Sa 7-6 ICST) 

Invoice Summary Aug 26.2009 
FedEx Exores Senices 
Transportation Charges 60.30 
Special Handling Charges 3.92 

5$q< Internet www.fedex.com 

Total Charges $64.22 

TOTAL THIS INYOICE $6422 
us0 
USD 

Other discounts may apply. 

AUG 3 1 2009 2t'" E I* €1 - -  
BY:- 

Remittance Advice 
Your payment is due bv Sep 10.2009 

UTILITIES INC 
ATTN' ACCTS PAYABLE 
2335SANOERS RD 
NORTHBROOK I1 60062-6196 





















tks, Inc: 
CYPRESS LAKES UTILITIES, INC. 

a Utilities, Inc. company 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 

Aliamonie Spring, Florida 32714-4027 
Telephone: 407-869-191 9 

Florida: 800-272-1919 
Fax: 407-869-6961 

florida@uiwater.com 

MEMORANDUM 
Date: July 20, 2008 

To: Patrick Flynn, Regional Director 

From: Tony Wierzbicki, Project Manager 

Subject: Cypress Lakes Water Quality Study Summary of Recommended Improvements 

In  September 2007, an engineering analysis of the Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. Water 
Treatment Plant was performed by a Tampa engineering firm, TBE Group. The purpose of 
this analysis was to  identify how water quality within the distribution system could be 
improved and in response t o  Order PSC-07-0912-AS-WS that was issued by the FPSC on 
November 9, 2007 in Docket #060257. 

During the evaluation of the Cypress Lakes water treatment plant and distribution system, 
it was discovered that the on-site plant piping did not provide an equal distribution of the 
groundwater pumped from the two water supply wells through the two hydropneumatic 
tanks. Compounding this issue was the fact that each tank had a single chlorine injection 
point upstream of the tank inlet. The water entering each tank did flow at  a consistent 
rate, but the chlorine injected into each tank remained constant. This led t o  a significant 
chlorine buildup in one of the tanks and insufficient chlorine in the water in the second 
tank. It was determined that this imbalance between water flow and chemical addition, 
particularly when Well #2 was in operation, was the prime cause of the water quality 
issues experienced in the distribution system. 

The final report indicated that the treatment facility was in compliance with all State of 
Florida and Polk County regulations, but recommended the following: 

Modify the on-site piping at  the water treatment plant so either Well #1 or Well #2 
can provide an equal supply of water to  each hydropneumatic storage tank. I n  
addition, the chlorine injection point should be relocated upstream of the tank inlet 
distribution header pipe, thus allowing one chlorine injection location for two tanks 

Install automatic flushing valves in the distribution system where water quality 
issues have been reported 

Exercise all in-line valves within the distribution system t o  ensure they are fully 
open and functioning properly 

After Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. (CLU) staff had the opportunity t o  review and discuss 
these recommendations with the consultant, CLU contracted with TBE Group (TBE) to  
design the on-site piping modifications. TBE discussed the project with the Polk County 
Page 1 Of 2 
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Health Dept. who determined that the piping modifications were minor in nature and 
therefore a construction permit was not required. 

I n  April 2008, construction of these improvements was performed. The water lines from 
wells #1 and #2 were interconnected to  a common header pipe to  supply the inlet side of 
each hydropneumatic tank. This produced an equal flow distribution to  each tank. The 
chlorination injection point was relocated to  a point just downstream of the well 
interconnection but upstream of the connection to  the tank inlet header pipe. This 
provides a single chlorination feed point that  allows CLU staff t o  more effectively control 
the feed rate, thus providing a more suitable chlorine residual in the storage tanks and 
distribution system. Additional gate valves were added to  the tank bypass line in order to  
allow CLU staff to  provide continuous water service to  the customers in the event either 
tank has to  be taken offline for maintenance activities. 

In order to  efficiently utilize the proposed automatic flushing valves, CLU staff examined 
the location of  water quality complaints. These complaints were mapped onto the water 
distribution system map. The distribution piping in these areas was then reviewed to  
determine where these flushing valves should be installed. Five locations were identified in 
the distribution system where these valves would be most beneficial. Florida Rural Water 
Association (FRWA) provided assistance in determining these locations and provided a 
design of a programmable automatic blow-off device that has been used successfully 
throughout the state. CLU selected this standard design for use within the Cypress Lakes 
distribution system. 

However, none of these flushing valves have been installed to  date because the 
modifications performed a t  the Cypress Lakes water plant have produced a significant 
increase in water quality and stabilized the chlorine residual throughout the area. I n  fact, 
no customer complaints have been reported in the system since these modifications were 
performed. Should any portion of the system show a decline in water quality in the future, 
CLU retains the ability to  install automatic flushing valves where needed. Also, by not 
installing these flushing valves a t  this t ime the Utility eliminates the excess use of finished 
water for flushing purposes that is not deemed necessary to  maintain water quality. The 
Utility will continue to  monitor water quality throughout the distribution system and 
routinely flush dead end mains in accordance with FDEP rules and regulations. 

Costs associated with engineering design, permitting and certification amounted to  
$23,660. The cost associated with constructing the recommended improvements was 
$36,379. The total cost of the project was therefore $60,039. 

Page 2 Of 2 
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~cxa,Ya-YuU - 
sr.,t&u /9 1 -  
n7d 1L 
h,nJ yr+2  

Chnrlic Cnst Ana M. Viamonrc Ros. M.D., bl.P.13. 
Governor State Surgeon Gcneml 

Dcccniber 4,2008 

CS/CYPESS LAKES umtms,  INC. 
P\i7S: Id. No. 6535055 

CYPRESS LAWS UIII.ITIES, JNC. 
200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE 
ALTAMOhTE SPRIXGS. FL 32714 

RECEIVED 
OEC O S  Zw8 

Denr Water System Owncr: 

A sanitary s w c y  of your system conducted on December 1, 2008 indicates the follow6ng 
deficicncies in rcfcrcnce to tho public drinking water rcquircments listed in Ciiupfer 62 Florirfu 
Adminiwatiw C~di .  

I ,  'The sanitary scnl on thc main v;ell is leaking. Chaptcr 62-555.350121 indicotcs that dl 
cquipmcnt must be maintained in good operating condition. The IC& must bc corrected 
within 30 dags of the inspection. 

2. The operation and maintunnncr manual is incomplete. The mnnual must be kept updated 
and shall contain operation and control proccduws, and preventive maintenance and 
repair proccdurcs, for all plant equipment. Bound and indexcd cquipmcnt manufncturer 
mnnuals rcceivcd with any new piece of equipment shall bc considered sufficient to meet 
thc rcquircmcnts of this section. Chanter 62-555.35011 31 states thal the supplicr of WotCr 
shall provide an operation nnd maintcnolrcc manual for each drinking wntcr tmtmcnt 
pliult. 

Rcmindq: the last tank inspections in our filcs rue from 4/72/2004. If the tanks haw also been 
inspected at a Inter dntc, picase provide copics of the inspection report. 

If you have nny yucstions, please contact me at (863) 5 10-8330 cxt. 1148. 

Sincerely, 

hn ie l a  Schiopu 
Cnvironmcntal Specialist 1 

Xc: David Shoftjtnll (watcr plant address) 

POLKCOUKTYHEALIHDEPARThfENT 
Daniel 0. H&hl E~~'lRONLI1ENI'AL EKGINLEHISC DlVlSlOS I.)nnc hl W d l e r .  MD.MPH 
Oircccrw 2090 Emst Clmer  Sfrh'i Il.tnau, FI 33830 hsirtiLlt Diraor 

Phew (863) 519-8330 I SC 51 F 3 h r  FAX (863) 534-0245 



€5 Inc: 

December 24, 2008 

Ms. Daniela Schiopu 
Polk County Health Department 
Environmental Engineering Division 
2090 East Clower Street 
Bartow, FL 33830 

RE: Cypress Lakes System 
PWS ID# 6535055 
Sanitary Survey Response 

Dear Ms. Schiopu: 

Our office is in receipt of the Department's letter dated December 4, 2008 in regards to the above 
referenced system inspection conducted on December 1, 2008. 

Items noted in the sanitary survey have been corrected as stated below. The Department's 
comments have been reiterated in bold with the utility response immediately following: 

1. The sanitary seal on the main well is leaking. Chapter 62-555.350(2) indicates that 
all equipment must be maintained in good operating condition. The leak must be 
corrected within 30 days of the inspection. 

The sanitary seal was re-grouted on December 20, 2008. 

2. The operation and maintenance manual is incomplete. The manual must be kept 
updated and shall contain operation and control procedures, and preventative 
maintenance and repair procedures for all plant equipment. Bound and indexed 
equipment manufacturer manuals received with any new piece of equipment shall 
be considered sufficient to meet the requirements of this section. Chapter 62- 
555.350(13) states that the supplier of water shall provide an operation and 
maintenance manual for each drinking water treatment plant. 

The operation and maintenance manual was updated on December 22, 2008 and is available at the 
water treatment plant site. 

a U 6 w . I n c m v  Cvoress Lakes Utilities, Inc. 
200 Weathersfield Ave. I Atmonte Spnnp, FL 327144027 I P:4074691919 I F:407469-6961 0 w.uiwater.mm 



Ms. Daniela Schiopu 
Cypress Lakes PWS ID# 6535055 
Sanitary Survey Response 
Page Two 

I F  you should have any questions or require Further information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at (407) 869-8588, ext. 234 or via email a t  slhaws63uiwater.com. 

Sincerely, 

CYPRESS LAKES UTILITIES, INC. 

Scotty L. Haws 
Regional Compliance & Safety Manager 

EC: Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director 
Mike Wilson, Regional Manager 
Lee Neal, Area Manager 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler- Please lvue or Drint lesibiv) 

System Name: Utilities. Inc. c-q pf- @- PWSI.D.#: -0000000 
System Type (check Me): 0 Community 0 Nontransient Noncommunity 0 Transient Noncommunity 

Address: - 
~ -~ ~ 

City: State: ZIP Code: 

Phone #: Fax #: 

E-Mail Address: 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sa 

Sample Number: T0810779- f-- Location Code (if k-) : 

Sample Date: 08/13/2008 Sample T~me: 15:OO AM (PM( (Meone) 

Sample Location (be specific): SOC 

Disinfectant Residual (Required when reprtlng results fartrbiomehnn, and halaamtk a&%): - mg/L FieldpH. - 

Sample Type (Check onlv One) 

0 Distribution 

Entry Point (to oiwt~h) 
0 Plant Tap (not for compliance with 62-59) 

0 Raw (a~ w& DI Intake) 

0 Max Residence Time 

0 Ave Residence Ttme 

0 Near First Customer 

Reason(s) for Sample (check all mat appb) 

0 Routine Compliance (with 62.550) 

0 Confirmation of MCL Exceedance * 0 Special (not for mmplianm with 62-59) 

Composite of Multiple Sites * 
0 Clearance (permimg) 

0 Other: 

Sampling Procedure Used or Other Comments: 

0 QUarterly (Which OusrteO - ) 

0 Violation Resolution 

Replacement (or lnvak!ated Sample) 

'See 62-550.500(6) for nquinments and 
NOTE See 62-550.512(3) for sddltional 

"See 62-550.550(4) for requirements and 
altach a nsultr page for each site. 

Sampler's Name: 

Sampler's Phone #: 

Sampler's E-Mail Address: 

Ll > ;d s h o p &  / 
for nitrale or nitdie MCL exceedances. 

Sampler's Fax #: 

- 5 hr, 
(Print Title) 

+?zxc2L/ ION (to be completed 

(Print Name) 

do HEREBY CERTIFY that the above public water system and sample collection information is 
complete and correct. 

Signature: Date: 

Reporting Form01 fiZ-550.73: 

Eftenivr January 1995 Elevtsed January 200d Page 1 o f 1  5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATION 
ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTE SHEET + 

Lab Name:Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc Florida Certification #: EM589 

Address: 9610 Princess Palm Avenue Certification Expiration Date: 06/30/2008 

Tampa, FL33619 Phone #: (813)630-9616 

ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Date Sample@) Received: 08/14/2008 

PWS ID (Fmm Page 1): 

Lab Assigned Report Number or Job ID: T0810779001 

Gmup(s) Analyzed & Results attached for cwnpliance with Chapter 62-550, F.A.C. 

(to be completed by lab - Please type or print legibly) 

Sample Number (Fmm Page I): TO810779001 

(Check all that apply): 

lnorganics Synthetic Organics Vo&l;lhpanics Disinfection Byproducts 
n A l 1 3 0  Trihalornethanes 

Partial All Except Dioxin 0 Partial n Haloacetic Acids - - 
17 Nitrate 0 Partial 0 Bromate 
0 Nitrite 17 Dioxin Only Radionuclides 0 Chlorite 

Asbestos Only @-sample 
Qtriy Composite" Secondaries 

@All 14 
Partial Were any analyses subcontracted? @Yes 0 No 

If yes, please provide DOH certification numbers: -5 >v.. E& 633 
A'ITACH DOH ANALYTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB' 

CERTIFICATION 
I, Tammie Heslin F r h .  

(Print Name) (Print Title) 

do HEREBY CERTIFY that all attached analyiical data are correct and unless noted meet all requirements of the National 
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference (NELAC). 

Signature: 1 . L  Date: 9 I LS/O% 
* Failure to prohde a valid and current Flwida DOH lab certification number and a current Analyte Sheet for the attached analysis 

resuits will rewit in rejection ofthe report. possible enforcement against the public water system For failure to sample, and may 
result in notification of the DOH Bureau OF Laboratory Services. 

** Please provide radiological sample dates 8 locations for each quarter. 

COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION (IO be mmpleted by OEP or DOH) 

Sample Collection Info Satisfactory: 0 Yes 0 No Sample Analysis Info Satisfactory: Yes 0 No 

Replacement Sample(s) Requested lcimnu hbMMeroup(r) above) 0 Revised Report Requested (tirriaw hbhiiOh1gmuPis)abovs))abw) 

Additional Monitoring Required (cWnahiphl igngm~(s)  ahmi 

Reason@): 0 MCL(s) Exceeded 0 Detection@) Incomplete Report 
0 Missing Analyte Sheet(s) 0 Location Unsatisfactory 0 Analysis Unsatisfactory 
r I  0th-r. 

~~ 

Person Notified Date Notified: 
Comments: 
Date Reviewed: DEPlDOH Reviewing Official: 

Reponing Fwmat62-550 730 
Effective January 1995 Revised January 20M Page 2 of 5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Reponing Formal 62-550.730 
Efiective January 1995. Revised January 2WE. 

'Results must bB reponed wilh aPproPriale qualiners in Bccmdance with Florida Adminislrabe Code Rule 62-160. Tablo 1 R O E ~ ~ S  qualined with A F, H. N 0. T, 2, 'I I. are unacceptable for 

Page 3 of 5 

liance with 62-550. Res& 
F m ' s t  br  'eplaced witb. . 

J, Q R, or Y rn(>$l be accornnanieo :y wn11en justification and will be ev,& 
,Ti" ra:.lt,les ̂ ,>iI'.C!C<' <!,I,i.,, 

,," i; ca*B c8sa bJIiS, Ib awjd ~ ",:na:t?ptabie 

ii: n period 

-. .... ... .__ 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Repcrting Formal 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995, Revised January 2004 Page 4 01 5 

'Res<rlts must be reponed with appropriate qualifiers in accordance wilh Florida Adminis'Jatw Code Rule 62-1 EO. Table 1. Results qualified with A. F. H. N. 0. T, 2, 9, I, are unacceptaMe for 
comoliance wilh 62-550. Resuils qualified with a J, 0. R. or Y must be accompanied by writlen justificalion and will be evalualed cn a case by case basis. To avoid a m~nitoring violation. unacceptable 
results must be replsced witb accep:abie results from samples collected duririg the same monitoring period 



RADIONUCLIDES 
62-550.31 O(6) 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Report Number/ Job Z%/O’7)9m/ 
pws ID (From Page 1 ) :  

** 

*** If the results exceed 5 pCilL, a measurement for radium-226 is required. if the results exceed I 5  pCilL, measurements for radium-226 and uranium are 

*‘*’ if uranium (U) is repotted as a measurement of activity (pCiiL) it wiii be converted to a mass measurement (FglL) by multiplying the result by 1.5. 

***** Reserved 

If the results exceed 5 pCiL, a measurement for radium-226 is required. 

required. 

%?porling Formal 62-550.730 
Effective Januiiy 1995, Revised January 2M)4 Page5015 

WSUIIS lwsi be reponed wilh appropriaie qualifiers iii accordance wilh Flaiia MminisLrali.*e Code Rule 62-160. Table 1. ReSUII qualified wilh A. F, H. N, 0, T. 2. 7 *, are upacceptable for 
cornpiiuim r i lh 62-550. Restilts qmlifled with a J, 0. R, or Y must be a m p a n l e d  by wrilten jusliliwtion and viill he evalualed on a Case by Case bask  To avoid a monitoring violation. unacceplable 
res~:Ls miis1 br; replaced vilh acceptable resu!1s from samples wlleaed diiiing Ihe same rnoniloCvg pew 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

RADIONUCLIDES Report Number/ Job ID: TO810779-002 
62-550.310(6) 

PWS ID [From Paoe 1): - , .  
Analytical I .LEI! I RDL I Analysis I Analysis 1 Analysis DOH Lab 

rh- r&i(ir.tinn %!a!y$s I Qualifier. I . .~.~.~ - ... - .  

I 
** If the results exceed 5 pCi/L, a measurement for radium-226 is required. 

If the results exceed 5 pCi/L, a measurement for radium-226 is required. If the results exceed 15 pCiL, measurements for radium-226 and uranium are 
required. 

*.. 

If uranium (U) is reported as a measurement of activity (pCilL) it will be converted to a mass measurement (pglL) by multiplying the result by 1.5. .... 
Reserved t.... 

Reporting Format 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995. Revised January 2007 Page 6 of 9 

'RewI!s must be reported with appmpriate quaIiie6 in acwrdance with Florida Administrative Code Rule 62.160, Table 1. Results qualiied with A. F. H, N. 0. T 2. ?, *. are unacceptable for 
compliance with 62-550. Results qualified with a J. 0. R. or Y must be accompanied by winen justitkcation and will be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avonl a monitoring violation, unaccepbble 
results must be replaced with acceptable resuits from samples mlleded during the same monitoring period. 



VOLATILE ORGANICS 
62-550.31 0(4)(a) 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Report Number I Job ID: TO810779003 

PWS ID (From Page 1): 

Reporling Format 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995, Revised January 2004 Page- > 
-Results musl be repaned with aPPrOPnale qua!ifieis in acmrrlance with Flwida AdlninisVative Code Rule 62-160. Table 1. Results Qualified villh A. F. t i  N 0. T, 2. 7. '. are unaccenlnhie for ~. . .. -. 
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Florida Radiochemistry Services, Inc. @ 
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5456 Hcdmor Aw., WIc 201 O&ada, K 32812 
phone: (4m) 3az-rn3 pax: (40~~382.7744 

Catifidan L D. # E83033 

work order #: 0808100 
Report Date: 08/28/08 

Report to: 

Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
9610 Prinocss Palm Ave. 
Tampa, FL 33619 
Attention: Tammie Heslin 
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Rdvanced 
fnrironmental laboratones. inc. Internal Transfer Chain of Custody 

RUSH 
Circle if applicable: 
llf SHORT HOLD is circled Transfer From AEL-Tampa 

Transfer To Ship Work to AEUJacksonville immediately and msmgetz SHORT HOLD 

Chain 72244 - HBN 33178 
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balched for receiving 
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m v b a  Locallon. RECEIVING 

.-The noted container E no longer on the chain Thursday. AuqusI Id. 2008 5 02 02 PM Document 72244 - HBN 33178 
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Rdvanced 
Environmental Laboratories. Inc. Internal Transfer Chain of Custody 

Circle if applicable: 

Lhese samples must be 
balched for receiving 

notified) 

Transfer From AEL-Tampa (If SHORT HOLD is circled, RUSH 

Transfer To Ship Work to AEUJacksonville immediatelyand managers SHORT HOLD 

Chain 72244 - HBN33178 
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Previous Location ~ RECEIVING 

Transfers 

Thursday. August 14,2008 5 02 03 PM 
Page 2 of 2 

Document 72244 - HEN 33178 
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